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REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF IN ERROR.

I.

The First Count Charges No Crime.

The sufficiency of the indictment must necessarily be

tested by its contents. No resort can be had to the

evidence nor to hypothesis, for the purpose of engraft-

ing upon the pleading an essential averment, nor of

eliminating or modifying, or contradicting its controll-

ing allegations. The defendant in error is therefore

violating a very elementary rule in referring to the evi-

dence and to hypothesis in aid of the indictment, as

against the objection that no crime is charged. There

can be no controversy on the proposition that the first

count accuses the plaintiff in error of presenting for
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payment a valid, bona fide and genuine voucher evi-

dencing a valid, genuine and bona fide claim against

the United States, and bearing upon its face at the very

time it was presented to Cole, the cashier, a genuine

and bona fide receipt of payment in full, and constitut-

ing the formal acknowledgment of the creditor, the

Selby Smelting and Lead Company, that the claim had

been fully paid on the 26th day of March, A. D. 1900,—

eleven days before it was presented by the plaintiff in

error for further payment, if we take, as we must, the

averments of the indictment, as expressive and conclu-

sive of the facts, for the purpose of the point that no

crime is charged in the first count. It is true the re-

ceipt is only prima facie evidence of the fact of payment;

but as there is nothing in the indictment to show that

the receipt does not state the fact, and as the indict-

ment explicitly alleges on the contrary, that the

claim was paid in money by the United States, to the

Selb3' Smelting and Lead Company on the 26th day of

March^ A. D. igoo (see transcript, page 9), it follows

that the receipt must be taken precisely as it is—a truth-

ful statement that the claim was paid in money, to the

Selby Smelting and Lead Company on March 26th, A.

D. 1900, eleven days before plaintiff in error presented

the claim for payment. Now that is the case as it

appears in the first count of the indictment; it

shows an utter impossibility of any fraud being

attempted or perpetrated against • the United States.

Surely, if a claim is presented for payment, and

it bears on its face at the time of its presentation,

a genuine ' receipt of payment, it is not such a

claim as is contemplated or mentioned in section
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5438 of the Revised Statutes; and for the same

reasou that a claim made against the United States for

the purchase price of one of the planets would not be

within the statute. In other words, it is only such

claims as may tend to the injury or prejudice of the

United States or some department or officer thereof,

that are within the reason of the law or the mischief to

be remedied. For instance, the statute is silent as to

whether it is necessary to show that the ofiicer to whom

a claim is presented had authority to pay or approve it;

yet it was held by Mr. Justice Field that the proper

construction of the statute required that such authority

must exist and be averred or else there is no violation

of the law.

UNITED STATES VS. REICHERT, 12 SAWY, 643 (S, C. 32 FED. REP. 1A2).

The obvious import of that ruling is this: If the

officer to whom the claim is presented, had no authority

to approve or pay it, the United States could not be

injured or prejudiced by its presentation; therefore the

case is not within the statute. The principle is the

same as in the forgery of a claim; if the counterfeit

claim is not such as would tend to the injury or preju-

dice of another, it is no forgery, and no crime was

committed in forging it.

PEOPLE VS. TOMLINSON, 3S CAL, 503, 507j
PEOPLE VS. TERRILL, 127 CAL. 99;
PEOPLE VS. COLE, 130 CAL. IS;

STATE VS. HUMPHREYS, 10 HUMPH. 442;
SIMMS VS. STATE, 32 TEX. CR. 277, 279;
HENDRICKS VS. STATE, 36 TEX. CR. AP. 176;
WILLIAMS VS. STATE, 90 ALA. 649;
WOMBLE VS. STATE, 44 S. W. REP. 827;
RICE VS. STATE, 1 YERQ. 432;
PEOPLE VS. WRICHT, 9 WEND. 193, 197;
BLACK VS. STATE, 61 S. W. REP. 478;
DIXON VS. STATE, 81 ALA. 61;

DAVIS VS. STATE. 44 S. W. REP. 1098, 1099.

Clearly the claim as alleged iu the indictment could
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not, when presented by plaintiff in error, work or tend

to work any injury or prejudice to the United States or

any department or officer thereof. What if he did

present it for payment? Did it not at that very time

bear upon its face, and in the form of a receipt, conclu-

sive and authentic evidence of the fact of its payment

eleven days previously? How then was it possible for

the Government or any department or officer to be

defrauded by the presentation of such a claim for a

second payment? Suppose that Selby Smelting and

Lead Company had presented the claim for payment,

it not having been previously paid; that Mr. Cole paid

it and took a proper receipt upon the face of the claim

itself; that no sooner had Cole paid it and obtained the

receipt, than the representative of the Selby Compau}',

after receiving the money, took the receipted voucher

from the desk of Cole and immediatel}^ again presented

it to him for a second payment, the very next moment

after it had been paid. Would any one contend that

such second presentation of the claim was a violation of

section 5438 of the Revised Statutes? Certainly not.

And why? Simply because there would be no possi"

bility of prejudicing or injuring the Government,

and the claim itself would not be a false or fraud-

ulent or fictitious one. Now, what difference in

logic or reason can there be in presenting to Cole,

such a claim as supposed, the moment after he

paid it, for a second payment, and the case where the

claim is presented to him eleven days afterwards for a

second payment, it bearing upon its face an authentic

receipt of previous pa3'ment? All this by way of illus-

tration; if the reason of the law is the soul of the law,
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then certainly section 5438 of the Revised Statutes has

no application to claims that have been paid. A good

and valid, genuine and bona fide claim that has been

paid by the United States, cannot by any possibility be

subsequently the means of injuring or prejudicing the

Government, and therefore no occasion can exist for

legislation protecting the Government against the sub-

sequent presentation of such claims for payment.

Surely if the Government pays a claim, a receipt of

payment is obtained, and a record of the payment is

entered in the proper official book. It is consequently

impossible that the Government should be injured or

prejudiced by a subsequent presentation of the same

claim for a second payment. Therefore, we insist, sec-

tion 5438 of the Revised Statutes has no application to

good and valid, genuine and bona fide claims that the

Government has previously paid in proper recognition

of a subsisting liability; but there is another point to

be considered; we have already pointed out that the in-

dictment is fatally defective if it does not aver that Cole

had authority to pay the claim.

UNITED STATES VS. REICHERT, 12 SAWYER 643 (S- C. 32 FED. 142).

This indictment does attempt to so allege (trans, p. 8);

but the averment is insufficient because it is not ad-

dressed to the time of the claim being presented for pay-

ment; it may and therefore does refer to the claim w^e?i

and while unpaid. If, however, it means that he had

authority to pay a claim that had already been paid by

the Government, then necessarily it is bad as an aver-

ment, for no such authority exists; now the claim as

pleaded in the indictment shows affirmatively both in

averment and in the receipt endorsed upon the face of



6 THE FIRST COUNT CHARGES NO CRIME.

the claim, that the claim luas paid iu raouey ou the 2Gth

day of March, A. D. 1900. It follows that the aver-

meut of authority in Cole to pay the claim at the time

it was presented by plaintiff in error, to-wit: o?i the yth

day of Aprils A. D. igoo^ if there is such an

averment, is a nullity and nugatory; for it is

very clearl}^ the law that Cole had no authority

to pay a claim that had been previously paid, and which

manifested on its very face, the fact of payment, iu the

shape of an authentic receipt of payment. As therefore it

affirmatively appears from the face of the indictment

itself, that Cole had no authority whatever to paj' the

claim when it was presented to him by plaintiff in error,

it having been previously paid on March 26th^ A. D.

igoo^ and bearing on its face the authentic evidence of

that fact, the conclusion is and must be that the first

count charges no crime.

UNITED STATES VS. REICHERT, 12 SAWY . 943 (S. C. 32 FED. REP.
142).

There is nothing in the case {United States vs. Cog-

gin^ 3 Fed. Rep. 492), cited by the defendant in error,

which in au}' respect tends to sustain this indictment.

The claim in that case, did not upon its f^ce show that

it was genuine or had been previously paid. On the

contrary, it appeared from the indictment itself that the

claim was fraudulent, and fraudulent in its origin. The

certificate there was not the claim; in- our case the in-

dictment specifically and explicitly refers to the exhibit

attached as being a copy of the claim that was made and

presented; thus identifying Xho. paper writing as being

the claim, and not any extrinsic or collateral pretense

or representation made iu connection with the paper
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writing; besides, the fact is that the certificate in the

Coggin Case was not only the product of a fraud^ but

was itself, by reason of its nature as a certificate, made

the basis of a distinctive claim originating in the very

fraud that brought the certificate into existence; the

certificate in no respect bears the slightest analogy to

the claim of the Selby Company; the latter claim has

always been genuine and bona fide, and was never, as a

claim, tainted with fraud or illegality. The claim of

Coggin was false and fraudulent in its very origin.

The difference is radical and controlling. The statute re-

quires the claim to be false, fraudulent or fictitious inde-

pendently of the fact of its presentation; that is the usual

and ordinary signification of the language used in the

statute; we must therefore exclude from con-

sideration the fact of presentation of the claim,

in determining whether a false, fraudulent or

fictitious claim was presented. If for any

reason the claim is not false, fraudulent or

fictitious, the act of presenting it for payment cannot

make it such. We are not in error when we construe

the indictment to mean precisely what it says, to wit:

that the claim presented by defendant was the very

claim of which the exhibit attached to the indictment

is a copy. The indictment says so in terms; therefore

it was not a claim made by Mr. Dimmick personally,

—

a claim due himself; but a claim, the claim of the Selby

Smelting and Lead Company evidenced by a paper

writing, a copy of which is attached to the indictment.

It is the paper writing that is designated by the in-

dictment, the claim presented. But neither that paper,

writing nor the claim it expresses, were ever false
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fraudulent or fictitious even when paid and subsequent

to payment; after payment the claim was intrinsically

no more false, fraudulent or fictitious than it was before

payment. The position of counsel for defendant in

error proceeds upon very loose reasoning; they admit

that intrinsically the claim was never false, fraudulent

or fictitious; but they contend it became such when pre-

sented a second time for payment and that the act of

thus presenting it, operated ipso facto to metamorphose

the claim into a fraud against the Government; accord-

ing to the indictment, the plaintiff in error did nothing

but present for payment a genuine, valid and bona fide

claim that had been previously paid; if therefore we

strip the case of the act of presenting the claim, and

inquire whether independently of that feature, the

claim was false, fictitious or fraudulent, we perceive at

once the fallacy of the views advanced by the Govern-

ment's counsel. In other words, it is, we maintain, a

false quantity to consider the act of presenting the

claim, as an element in determining the very vital

question as to whether a false, fraudulent or fictitious

claim was presented; if that is not the character of the

claim intrinsically, the act of presenting it cannot of

itself operate to make it such. If the counsel for the

Government would reason closely along the lines of

logical analysis, they would have much less nebulous

notions of the law and the facts. Again we point out

with emphasis that the claim as it is described in the

indictment, is not a claim made or presented by the

plaintiff in error for something alleged to be due him

personally; but on the contrary is as averred, a genuine,

bona fide and valid claim in favor of the Selby Company;
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and the only question is, whether such a claim can ever

without a most aggravated abuse and perversion of lan-

guage, be said to constitute a false, fictitious or fraudu-

lent claim when presented for a second payment, it

having been previously fully paid and discharged. The

indictment does not charge that the plaintiff in error

either made or presented a false, fictitious or fraudulent

claim, but it is there alleged that he made and presented

a valid, genuine and bona fide claim that had been pre-

viously paid by the United States. He was not per-

sonally making or presenting au}' claim; he was merely

as an employee of the mint seeking to obtain money for

the payment of a valid, genuine and bona fide claim

that had been previously paid. If he obtained the

money thus fraudulently he would not have violated

section 5438 of the Revised Statutes; for he neither

made or presented a false, fraudulent or fictitious claim;

at the very most he obtained money by means of 2^false

pretense on a genuine claim—a matter entirely in pais^

and entirely collateral to the claim itself. The false

pretense is not the Selby claim on which the money

was obtained, but is the pretense that the claim remained

impaid—a pretense fully negatived by the claim itself,

which on its very face and at the time contained an

authentic receipt of payment. Certainly section

5438 of the Revised Statutes does not make

it a crime to obtain money from the United

States or any department or ofiicer thereof, by

means of false or fraudulent pretenses; nor is it

alleged in the first count that the plaintiff in error

obtained any money or property by means of false pre-

tenses; nor that he made any false or fraudulent pre.
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tense or representation to Cole the cashier; nor is it

even alleged in the first count that plaintiff in error

presented or represented the claim as due aud unpaid;

if we follow the language of the indictment, he is

merely charged with making and presenting for pay-

ment a genuine and bona fide claim that on its face

and at the very time of presenting it, showed affirma-

tively that it had been fully paid eleven daj'S previ-

ously; that being the case, it is manifest that plaintiff

in error is not charged with false pretenses nor false

representations; and that the essence of the charge as

made in the first count is, that the Selby claim although

good and valid, genuine and bona fide from its origin to

the time of its payment by the United States, became

a false, fraudulent and fictitious claim from the time

it was paid; so that if thereafter it was again presented

for payment, it was the presentation of a false, fraudu-

lent or fictitious claim; when the plaintiff in error pre-

sented the claim for payment, he was not presenting or

making a new claim\ but as is expressly charged and

limited by the allegations of the indictment, he

was merely presenting the same old claim of the Selby

Company, admittedly genuine and bona fide; but which

had been previously paid by the United States. As

that claim was never false, fictitious or fraudulent, it

is not within the language of the statute. A valid

claim that has been paid does not thereby cease to be

genuine and bona fide; pa^'ment merely operates to

discharge the claim, as a pending liability; and so far

from impeaching or destroying its bona fide character,

operates to confirm it. If it was the intention of Con-

gress to bring within the scope of the criminal law all
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claims that were not due or payable, it would have

been a very easy matter to use appropriate language,

accurately expressing the legislative purpose; the fact

that no such language is found in the statute, and that

Congress has ex industria confined the statute to "false,

fraudulent or fictitious claims"—language manifestly

without application to good and valid, genuine and

bona fide claims that had been discharged by payment,

of itself demonstrates that the first count charges no

crime. As pointed out by Chief Justice Marshall in

the opinion quoted in our opening brief, the courts

are powerless to extend the operation of a crim-

inal law, by a construction importing into its

provisions cases not within the natural and or-

dinary signification of the statutory language.

And it surely would be a gross violation of the prin-

ciple, and a most flagrant perversion of language to so

construe the statute as to make it embrace the claim

described in the first count. The reason of the

law is certainly opposed to the application of sec-

tion 5438 of the Revised Statutes in a case where

a good and valid, genuine and bona fide claim, has been

paid by the United States in recognition of an existing

liability; in such a case there is no possibility of the

Government or any department or officer thereof, being

prejudiced or injured by a second attempt to obtain pay-

ment; the receipt on the face of the claim and the entry

of payment in the official record effectually prevent the

perpetration of any fraud. There is no need or sense

in protecting the Government in such a case; and it

certainly could not have been within the contemplation

of Congress in enacting section 5438 of the Revised
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Statutes. Therefore to apply that provision to valid

and bona fide claims that had been previously paid by

the Government, would not only be contrary to the

reason of the law but also contrary to the language of

the statute, and not at all within the mischief against

which the statute is directed. For the following rea-

sons, then, the first count charges no crime:

1. That the claim when presented had been paid

eleven days previously and on its face affirmatively ex-

pressed that fact by an authentic receipt of payment in

full. Therefore the indictment shows that the United

States and no department or officer thereof, could by

any possibility be prejudiced or injured by the presenta-

tion of the claim for a second payment; such being the

case, the charge is no more within the statute than if a

claim had been presented for the purchase price of the

planet Mars. In the next place as the indictment shows

affirmatively that the claim had been paid eleven days

previously to the time it is alleged the defendant pre-

sented it for payment and on its face expressed the fact

by a proper receipt of payment, Cole^ the cashier^ had

no authority to again pay or approve the claim; and for

that reason, there was no violation of the statute in pre-

senting the claim to him for a second payment. Unless

the person to whom the claim is presented, has author-

ity to either pay or approve it when presented, there is

no violation of section 5438 of the Revised Statutes in

presenting or making the claim.

UNITED STATES VS. REICHERT, 12 SAWY. 643 CS. C. 32 FED. REP.
142).

There is no allegation in the indictment that Cole,

the cashier, had authority to pay or approve the claim
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at the time it was presented by the plaintiff in error; on

the contrary, the indictment affirmatively states that

the claim had been paid bv the United States eleven

days previously, and that the claim when presented

had upon the ver}^ face of it, the proper receipt certify-

ing to the payment at that time. Such being the case,

Cole, as cashier, had no authority to either approve or

pay the claim when it was presented by the plaintiff in

error; therefore no crime is charged.

2. The first count also fails to charge a crime, in

that it clearly appears from the indictment that the

plaintiff in error did not make or present a false,

fraudulent or fictitious claim; but that on the contrary,

the claim has always been good and valid, genuine and

bona fide. The fact that the claim had been previously

discharged by payment does not render it any the less

genuine and bona fide. That no claim is within the

language of the statute, unless it is intrinsic-

ally false, fictitious or fraudulent ab initio; and

in its very origin; that any other view would

be in plain violation of the elementary principle

governing the construction of penal statutes, and ex-

pressed by Chief Justice Marshall in the opinion quoted

in our opening brief. That to place any other con-

struction upon the statute would be a flagrant perver-

sion of its language. That the statute has no applica-

tion to genuine and bona fide claims that have been

previously paid by the Government; that such claims

are not within the mischief against which the statute is

directed; that the presentation of such claims for an-

other payment can never tend to injure or prejudice the

Government, as they show on their face that they have
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already been paid and the official record attests the fact

of previous payment; that no claim is within the statute

unless it tends to injure or in some way to prejudice

the Government; that a paid claim, appearing on its

face to be such, is void as a subsequent claim to another

payment, and being void upon its face, it cannot b}^

any possibility tend to injure or prejudice the Govern-

ment; and no department or officer has the slightest

authority to again pay it or make payment upon it;

such a claim, therefore, is not within the statute.

UNITED STATES vs. REICHERT, 12 SAWy. 643.

A genuine and bona fide claim does not become a

false, fraudulent or fictitious one by the mere fact of

payment. The indictment, however, asserts that it

does, and by its very terms, is limited to the Se/dj'

claim\ and does not purport to count upon any other

claim. If., therefore., the Selby claim is not false., ficti-

tious orfraudulent., the case is not within the statute.

The plaintiff in error is not charged with himself pre-

senting a claim upon the bona fide and genuine claim

of the Selby Smelting and Lead Company; but is sim-

ply charged with presenting the Selby claim for pa}'-

ment after the Government had paid it; and in terms it

is charged that the Selby claim is false, fraudulent and

fictitious, and not that an}^ false, fraudulent or fictitious

claim was made by plaintiff in error, upon the Selby

claim. The charge and the issue are both thus nar-

rowed down by the averments of the indictment to the

one proposition that the Selby claim is false, fraudulent

and fictitious. It is conceded b}' the prosecution, and

so alleged in the indictment, that such was not its char-

acter when the Government paid it on March 26th, A.
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D. 1900; that the claim was then good and valid, bona

fide and genuine; but it is contended, and also alleged

in the indictment that when the Government paid that

claim, the fact of payment in and of itself operated to

make the very claim that was previously genuine and

bona fide, a false, fraudulent and fictitious claim thence-

forth. We are impelled to say, and we say it with all

due respect, that the proposition thus made the funda-

mental theory and basis of the prosecution, is one of

the wildest vagaries that ever beguiled to illusion, or

allured to a fantasy; it would be generous to character-

ize it a glaring absurdity. We desire to add in conclu-

sion as to the point that the first count charges no

crime, and by way of reply to the argument made by

the prosecution in their brief on the point, that it is

manifestly of no importance to know that the Selby

Smelting and Lead Company did not on the 7th day of

April, A. D. 1900, either present or authorize the pre-

sentation of the claim for payment; that feature of the

case would not tend in the slightest degree to show

whether the clai7n was false, fictitious or fraudulent.

That question can only be properly determined from

the intrinsic nature of the claim itself, and not by in-

quiring whether the person who presented the claim

had authority to do so. However, it is a conclusive

answer to the argument made by the prosecution, for

us to suggest that the point is as to the sufficiency of

the indictment, and there is nothing in the indictment

to show the absence of authority in the plaintiff in error,

to present the claim.

For the various reasons stated, we say it is perfectly

manifest that the first count of the indictment does not
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charge a violation of section 5438 of the Revised

Statutes and therefore charges no crime.

II.

The Evidence Does Not Sustain the First Count.

TJie evidence is all one way and to the eflfect that the

claim of the Selby Smelting and Lead Company, des-

cribed in the first count, was never paid in money; but

on the contrary that Leach, the superintendent of the

mint, in conjunction with a representative of the Selby

Company, arranged a settlement of the claim by means

of a set-oj^ consisting of a claim held by the United

States against the Selb}^ Smelting and Lead Company

for old material purchased by the latter from the Gov-

ernment, and the said claim of the Selby Company

against the United States for new tnaterial purchased

by the Government from the Selby Smelting and Lead

Company, for use in the mint. In other words, Air.

Leach, the superintendent of the mint, entered into an

arrangement with the Selb}^ Companj^ to satisfy the

claim of the Government by setting off against it the

claim of the Selby Compan3^ There never was any

other settlement of the claim described in the first

count. If, therefore, that settlement is void^ the claim

has never been paid or satisfied; if that is the case,

then necessarily the evidence does not sustain the first

count, since the charge there made depends entirely on

the averment that the claim is false, fraudulent and fie-
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titious, solely because it had been previously, on Marcli

20th, A. D. 1900, paid and satisfied and was not due or

owing to the Selby Company on April 7th, A. D. 1900,

when plaintiflf in error presented it to Cole, the cashier.

And the District Court instructed the jury at the very

outset (trans, p. 188) as follows: " You are instructed

" that if there was due and unpaid the Selby Smelting

" and Lead Company at the time the defendant pre-

" sented for payment to Cole, the cashier of the mint,

*' the paper United States Exhibit No. 1, the sum of

" $498.37, then your verdict must be that the defendant

" is not guilt}- of the offense charged in the first count

" of the indictment." That is undoubtedly a correct

statement of the law governing the case; for it is con-

ceded by the prosecution and explicitly averred in the

indictment that the Selb}- claim is good and valid, bona

fide and genuine and it is only assigned as false, fraud-

ulent and fictitious solely on the ground that it had

been paid by the Government, and so paid, previously

to its presentation by the plaintiff in error. It is quite

clear, therefore, that if the evidence shows the claim to

have never been paid, and if as a matter of law it was

due and owing to the Selby Company when presented

by plaintiflf in error to Cole, the cashier, then it must

follow that the first count is not sustained by the evi-

dence. The entire charge as set forth in the first count

is exclusivel}- predicated upon the averment that the

claim is false, fraudulent and fictitious because and only

because it had been previously paid by the United

States. Now if no payment was ever made or if the

sei-qf relied upon b}- the prosecution to show payment,

is absolutely void because in contravention of law, or if
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the superintendent of the mint had no power to allow or

arrange the set-off^ then clearly the claim described in

the first count was never paid or settled or satisfied and

consequently on the very assertion of the indictment

itself, the claim is not false, fraudulent or fictitious; for

the indictment virtually asserts that if the claim has

not been paid, it was never false, fictitious or fraudulent.

The only question, then, is as to the validity of the set-

off. The authorities cited in our opening brief and the

various provisions of the Revised Statutes there referred

to, and also the regulation of the Treasury Department,

are conclusive upon the proposition that the set-off is

absolutely void. For convenience we at this time again

cite the following upon the point:

SE.CS. 3552, 36/S, 5496, REV. STAT. U. S;
WATKINS vs. UNITED STATES, 9 WALL. 764 ET SEQ.;
UNITED STATES VS. PATTERSON, 91 FED. 854;
ALEXANDER vS. UNITED STATES, 57 FED. 828,

Only the Court of Claims and the Treasury Depart-

ment possess the power to allow or arrange a set-oflf.

sees. 236, 95/, r059 REV. STAT. U. S.

The following is the regulation of the Treasury

Department, which in effect prohibits the set-ofif. The

regulation was introduced in evidence by the prosecu-

tion (trans, pp. 185, 186): "All funds arising from

" the sale of bi-products and old materials and for assays

" of bullion, shall be deposited on the last day of each

" quarter in the treasury of the United States, sepa-

" rately, specifj'ing in the certificate of deposit the na-

" ture of the deposit; and the original certificate shall

" be forwarded to the Bureau of the mint. No portion

" of the moneys collected for the purposes named in this

" section shall be used for the payment of expenses of

*' any kind." It is too clear for argument that the Leach
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set-off was iu flagrant violation of the regulation, in

that it dispensed with the collection and deposit of the

money due the United States on the sale of old mate-

rial, and applied the amount due in payment of ex-

penses, to-wit: the amount due the Selby Company on

the purchase by the United States of new material for

the use of the mint. The Leach set-offv\o\2X^s section

3552 of the Revised Statutes in that it prevents the

amount due the United States on the sale of the old

material, from being "covered into the Treasury" and

also violates that portion of the statute which provides

that all expenditures "shall be paid from appropria-

" tions made b}' law on estimates furnished by the Sec-

" retar}' of the Treasury". The Leach set-off violates

section 3618 of the Revised Statutes, which requires

as follows: "All proceeds of sales of old material, con-

" demned stores, supplies or other public property of

" any kind * * * shall be deposited and covered

'* into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts, on ac-

" count of 'proceeds of government property', and

" shall not be withdrawn or applied^ except in conse-

" quence of a subsequent appropriation made by law."

In two respects the Leach set-off v\o\2X^s this law; first,

in that the money due the United States on the sale of

the old material, was not "deposited and covered into

the Treasury", and secondly, the effect of the set-off

was and is to apply the money due the United States

otherwise than "in consequence of a subsequent appro-

" priation made by law".

The Leach setoff also violates section 5496 of the

Revised Statutes which provides that "if any officer

" charged with the disbursement of the public moneys,



20 THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUSTAIN THE FIRST COUNT.

" accepts, receives, or transmits to the Treasury De-

" partment to be allowed in his favor, any receipt or

" voucher from a creditor of the United States, without

" having paid to such creditor in such funds, as the

" officer received for disbursement, or in such funds as

" he may be authorized b^^^ law to take in exchange,

" the full amount specified in such receipt or voucher,

" every such act is an act of conversion by such officer,

" to his owu use, of the amount specified in such re-

" ceipt or voucher". Leach is an officer within the

meaniug of this provision (sec. 3496, Rev. Stat.); in

accounting to the Treasury Department, he necessarily

furnishes a receipt or voucher from the Selby Com-

pany, "without having paid to such creditor in such

" funds as the officer received for disbursement orin such

" funds as he may be authorized by law to take in ex-

" change". This is a plaiu violation of the statute.

The Leach set-off also violates section 236 of the

Revised Statutes which provides that "All claims and

" demands whatever by the United States or against

" them, and all accounts whatever in which the United
'* States are concerned, either as debtors pr creditors,

" shall be settled and adjusted in the Department of

" the Treasury." Th.Q. Leach set-off sXso violates sec-

tion 951 of the Revised Statutes which prohibits all

set-offs unless they have been previously passed on by

the "accounting officers of the Treasur}^".

The Leach set-off also violates section 1059 of the

Revised Statutes which confers jurisdiction of all set-

offs on the Court of Claims.

One would suppose from this enumeration that the
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Leach sei-off nQ\Q.r could or would receive the slightest

recognition in a court of law; yet the District Court

upheld it as sufi&cient to sustain the first count of the

indictment.

In their brief, the counsel for the prosecution

have given a very garbled and misleading

statement of the evidence; but even on their

own view of the matter, the set-off is absolutely

void and the claim described in the first count has con-

sequently never been paid or satisfied. The void and

unlawful set-ofif was most emphatically that of the

superintendent, Mr. Leach; true the plaintiff in error

attended to some of the details, but Leach was the per-

son who controlled the matter and had it consummated;

he positively testifies that he arranged for the set-ofF

and directed the plaintiff in error to perfect the details

(trans, pp. 87, 90, 91,92, 93, 95, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101,

102, 103, 105). Gray testifies to the same effect (trans,

p. 82, 90). It is really of no importance to inquire as

to who carried out the details. The fact remains that it

was a void set-off 2.^^. in flagrant violation of the law.

Counsel for the prosecution seem to think that by

calling the transaction an "exchange of materials" they

successfully dodge the point that the set-off is void; but

even as an exchange of materials the transaction is

nothing else but a set-ofif; changing its name does not

change its nature. At the trial of the case, Mr. Leach

in testifying as a witness resorted to the dissimulation

and subterfuge of calling the transaction an exchange

of materials^* he would shy at the word set-off whenever

it was mentioned; to remove any doubt that the wit-
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ness was wilfully attempting to evade the issue, he was

questioned by the defense as to what he meant in refer-

ring to the transaction as being an exchange of ma-

terials; he persisted in falling back on his designation

of the matter; whereupon he was brought by a direct

question to the facts and circumstances and the District

Court dispensed with the answer by making the follow-

ing remark: " I think there can be no mistake about

'' what the witness has testified to. He testified he sold

" certain materials to the Selby Smelting and Lead

" Company, and that of course the United States Gov-

" ernment had an account against the Selby Smelting
*' and Lead Company for that amount. The}' alsopur-

" chased certain property from the Selb}' Smelting and

" Lead Company mentioned in the bill, and the agree-

" ment was that the one account should off-set the

" other to the extent of $498.37" (trans, p. 105). That

is certainly conclusive of the proposition; but Leach

had no authority to exchange propert}' of the United

States for property of an individual at a valuation to be

determined between Leach and the other fellow. It

would be a crime against good government to give such

an all-disposing power over public property, to a petty

oflBcial; it would be opening wide the door to the perpe-

tration of all kinds of fraud; and it would furnish an

irresistible temptation to "exchange" the Government

out of its propert}' to the aggrandizement and corrup-

tion of the oflScial who possessed the power. The

United States is certainly not given over to such idiocy

or imbecility as to permit the existence of this power of

exchange in an}- ofi5cial, high or low.

The conclusion is that the Leach set-off is ^w'^inthe
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absolute sense; that therefore the claim described iu the

first count, was never paid or satisfied, and that conse-

quently when presented by plaintifif in error to Cole

the cashier, it was not a false, fraudulent or fictitious

claim. The evidence then, not only fails to sustain the

first count, but actually disproves it. In their discus-

sion of the question, the counsel for the prosecution re-

fers to the evidence concerning \.h.e.payment of the money

to the plaintifi" in error and his subsequent return of

the money. Under section 5438 of the Revised Stat-

utes (and that is the law governing the first count)

such matters are entirely foreign to the point that the

claim described in the first count is not a false, fictitious

or fraudulent claim in that it has never been

paid or satisfied and that the set-off relied upon by the

prosecution to show payment is absolutely void.

We now come to the very extraordinary proposition

urged by the counsel for the prosecution, that the

plain tifi" in error is estopped from making the point that

the Leach set-off \s void. There is not a single element

of estoppel in the case. If instead of citing plainly

irrelevant authorities, the counsel for the prosecution

had made an efifort to point out why or how we are

estopped from availing ourselves of a perfectly good ob-

jection, they would surely have been confronted with,

if not startled by the nonsensical nature of their very

ridiculous proposition. For the edification of the coun-

sel of the prosecution and for our own amusement we

will enumerate the essentials of an estoppel:

We now quote from the last edition of Bouvier^s

Law Dictionary: " 1. There must have been a repre-

" sentation or concealment of material facts. 2. The
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" representation must have been made with knowledge

" of the facts. 3, The party to whom it was made must
" have been ignorant of the truth of the matter. 4. It

" must have been made with the intention that the

*' other party would act upon it. 5. The other party

" must have been induced to act upou it." Now, when

or where did the plaintiff in error assert or represent

that the Leach set-off was valid or conceal its invalidity?

And if he did, how is that a representation or concealment

of a 7}iatter of fact? Where is there the slightest evi-

dence that every one connected with the transaction did

not know that the Leach set-off is absolutely void and

in flagrant violation of law? The}^ are certainly pre-

sumed to know the law. Where is there even the

^ slightest evidence that the plaintiff in error concealed

or misrepresented anything whatever in relation to the

void set-off, with the intent or design that the Govern-

(T ment or any officer or emplo3^ee of the Government, or

?^ ' any one else should act upon it? Then how or why is

^ the plaintiff in error estopped from making and main-

s'
• taining the point that the claim described in the first

^ count of the indictment is not false, fraudulent or

<\^ fictitious, and that the set-off relied upon by the

prosecution to make it false, fraudulent or fic-

titious is absolutely void, in flagrant violation

of law, and therefore non-existent—^just as though it

had never been? Or is it the position of the prosecu-

tion that because the plaintiff in error obtained money

from Cole, the cashier, upon the claim referred to in the

first count, that therefore and thereby he is estopped

from making and maintaining the defense that the

claim is tiot and never was false, fraudulent or fictitious?

^

K
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If that is the positiou intended by the counsel for the

prosecution, it is manifestly ridiculous. The plaintiflF

in error did not represent to Cole or any one else that

the claim was false, fraudulent or fictitious, so that

he is now estopped from urging the contrary. Then

again there can be no estoppel unless some one will be

prejudiced if the party to be estopped is allowed to assert

the truth; surely that essential is wanting in this case.

Who is to be prejudiced if the plaintiff in error, main-

tains the defense that the claim described in the first

count is not false, fraudulent or fictitious and that the

unlawful set-off is void? Manifestly, no one. The very

theory on which the indictment and prosecution proceed

is that plaintiff in error represented to Cole, the cashier,

that the claim described in the first count is good and

valid, genuine and bona fide, due and owing; and the

defense made is clearly to the same effect, viz.: that the

claim is not and never was false, fraudulent or fictitious

and that the unlawful set-off is absolutely void. Where,

then, is there the least pretense for the existence or ap-

plication of an estoppel? Our defense is not that be-

cause Leach violated the law in arranging and allowing

the set-off, that therefore we are excused if we violate

the law. What we contend for is, that we never vio-

lated the law and in that the claim described in the first

count is not and never was a false, fictitious or fraudu-

lent claim and that the set-off relied upon to make of it

a false, fraudulent or fictitious claim is absolutel}' void

because in flagrant violation of the law prohibiting it,

and therefore cannot operate to make the claim false,

fictitious or fraudulent. As a general proposition of

law, the doctrine of estoppel has no application in
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criminal cases. ''The doctrine of estoppel has no ap-

" plication to criminal causes. The accused may show

" the actual state of facts, notwithstanding what he

" may have said or done."

HUGHES ON CRIM. LAW. {1901), SEC. 318B.

" The doctrine of estoppel cannot be invoked to pre-

" vent the defendant from exhibiting the true facts to

" the jury."

QILLETT ON COLLATERAL EV., SEC. 119.

"We know of no rule that estops a defendant in a

'* criminal prosecution from proving the actual fact in

" dispute, notwithstanding any admission or confession

" he may have made to the contrar3^ Conclusive

" presumptions and estoppels have no place in the

*' criminal law in establishing the body of the crime

" charged."

STATE VS. HUTCHINSON, 60 IOWA. 478.

The plaintiff in error certainly cannot be estopped

from showing that as a matter of law., and upon the

very facts relied on by the prosecution, he is innocent

of the crime. He is not and never can be estopped

from contesting the legal effect of the facts which go t6

make up the case of the prosecution. The rulings in

State vs. O^Brten and State vs. Spaidding., cited by

defendant in error, have no more application to this

case than the statute De Donis Conditionalibiis.

They deal with an essentiall}^ different situation than

the one presented in our case; there is not the slightest

analogy.

On the other features of the case, in relation to the

insufficiency of the evidence to sustain the first count,

we desire to brieflj^ state:
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1. That even conceding that the plaintiff in error

obtained the money wrongfully from Cole the cashier,

that fact would not constitute a violation of section

5438 of the Revised Statutes.

2. That the variance between the proofs and the

allegations is necessarily fatal; and that the argument

made by the prosecution, to the effect that the allega-

tion of the first count as to the payment of the claim in

money and not by set-off, can be rejected as surplusage,

is certainly in conflict with the well settled rule that

no descriptive averment can be rejected as surplusage.

The authorities cited in our opening brief, fully sus-

tain the point we make.

III.

The Fourth Count Charges No Crime.

1. If, as contended by the prosecution, the plaintiff

in error did not i«: anj' one day unlawfully use the

$498.37 there referred to as the basis of the charge,

but used only portions of it on several dates embraced

within a period of twenty-three days^ then he is not

guilty of the crime charged; each sum unlawfully used

by him on each day is a separate and independent

crime and cannot be aggregated and charged as one

crime; nor does the fourth count permit of the con-

struction; it charges that on the 7th day of April, A. D.

1900, "and at divers other times from and including
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" the said 7th da}- of April, A. D. 1900 to and iuclud-

" ing the 30th day of April, A. D. 1900", the plaintiff

in error unlawfully used $498.37 for a purpose not

prescribed by law. That certainly is an avermeut of

user of the full amount on both the 7th and the

30th of April, A. D. 1900, and on divers dates ad

znte7'zm^ all of which is impossible. It is conclusive

of the argument made by counsel for the prosecu-

tion that the offense cannot b}^ any possibility

be laid under a coiitinuando^ as it is not and canuot

be a continuous offense. The $498.37 could not be

unlawfully used more than once and there could be

in the nature of things but one violation of the

statute in respect to the user of that sum of mone}'.

The point we make could not be met by a bill of

particulars. The count itself is fatally defective, as

pointed out by Bishop in the excerpts set forth at

pages 43 and 44 of our opening brief. In addition,

we also cite section 321 of ^ Bishop's New Crvniual

Procedure^ where the author says that an indictment

which avers the embezzlement of " divers sums of

" money, amounting in the whole to a large sum of

*' money, to wit: the sum often pounds isinsufficient".

2. The fourth count does not show a violation of

section 5497 of the Revised Statutes. The plain-

tiff in error, as clerk of the mint, is not of the class

of persons to which the statute ex indiistria is confined

in its operation.

The prosecution's counsel make no effort to contro-

vert or avert or distinguish the authorities cited in our

opening brief, upon the point, nor the reasoning there

set forth. All that counsel have to sa}- upon the ques-



THE FOURTH COUNT CHARGES NO CRIME. 29

tion is, that " the statute reads: ' Every banker, broker

" —or other person'. It will be noticed that the gen-

" eral term ' or other person' appears in the statute sub-

" sequent to the specific designation. It was evidently

" placed there advisedly and in language broad enough

" to include any one who uses the moneys of the gov-

" ernment for a purpose not prescribed by law".

Now undoubtedly counsel are correct in asserting

that the words "or other person" were placed in the

statute advisedly; but in their argument they violate

the very elementary rule of ejusde77i generis and nos-

citur a sociis^ in contending that the words, " or other

person" embrace ever}^ person. There is no sense or

meaning in the statutory enumeration of the classes of

persons, if the argument of the counsel for the prose-

cution is sound; nor would the authorities cited at

page 46 of our opening brief mean an3'thing, if coun-

sels' argument is to prevail. And if their position be

correct, then Congress enacted a very meaningless

piece of legislation in amending section 5497 of the

Revi.sed Statutes, in February, 1879, by extending the

statute to officers and their assistants in the internal

revenue service. (20 Stat, at Large 280.) The words

" other person" must therefore be construed to refer

only to a person of like character or within the class

of those enumerated in the statute. That proposi-

tion is fully sustained by the authorities cited at

page 46 of our opening brief. It follows that

the fourth count does not bring the case within the

provisions of section 5497 of the Revised Statutes, as

plaintiff in error is not shown to be a banker, broker,

president, cashier, teller, director or other officer of any
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bank or banking association, nor an officer or assistant

in the internal revenue service, nor of a like charac-

ter with those enumerated, nor within the class enum-

erated. The fourth count charges that plaintiff in

error is a clerk in the United States mint at San Fran-

cisco; he therefore is not within the provisions of sec-

tion 5497 of the Revised Statutes, and for that reason

no crime is charged in the fourth count.

3. All the other points urged in our opening brief,

against the sufficiency of the fourth count, are in no

need of further discussion b}^ way of reply to the brief

filed by counsel for the prosecutiou. We insist upon

each point with greater emphasis, remarking only that

the weakness of the prosecution's response leaves

nothing to which we can reply. On the point that the

demurrer should have been sustained to the fourth

count, because of the failure to describe the money,

and that the case of Moore vs. Um'ted States^ 160 U. S.

274, is conclusive of the proposition, the prosecution

makes answer that while undoubtedly the statute con-

stitutes the offense embezzlement, that yet it is not em-

bezzlement. Of course there is no merit in that posi-

tion. The rule of law requiring the description of the

money is not peculiar to the offense of embezzlement,

but is applicable to all offenses where property is the

subject of the offense. It is the rule in larceny and

robbery; and section 5497 of the Revised Statutes

makes the rule especially pertinent by designating the

offense to be that of embezzlement. The same reasons

which induced the courts to apply the rule to embezzle-

ment, which is not a common law offense, are equally

applicable to the offense defined by section 5497 of the
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Revised Statutes. The reason of the rule being ap-

plicable, the rule itself applies.

IV.

There is no Evidence to Sustain the Fourth Count.

1. The gist of the fourth count is that plaintiff in

error used the money there described. The evidence

will be searched in vain for the least, the slightest proof

of that fact. Everything relied upon by the prosecution

is entirely consistent with the fact that the identical

money obtained from Cole the cashier, remained in the

office safe of the mint, from the day it was received by

plaintiff in error to the time he returned it, and that he

returned the very same pieces of coin that Cole had paid

over to him. The fact that the money was obtained

wrongfully is not the slighest evidence that it was ever

usedhy the plaintiff in error. The fact that he withdrew

money from his private account in bank is no evidence,

nor are all these matters taken together any evidence that

plaintiff in error used the money. In other words there

is no evidence whatever of any fact or circumstance

or of any series of facts or circumstances which can

form the basis of a logical deduction or inference that

plaintiff in error used any of the money he obtained

from Cole, the cashier. And in this respect it is well

to bear in mind that "The law requires an open, visible

" connection between the principal and evidentiary

" facts and the deductions from them, and does not per-
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'' mit a decision to be made on remote inferences."
UNITED STATES VS. ROSS, 92 U. S, 28A;
ZENIA BANK VS. STEWART, 114 U. S, 231.

It is of no consequence to know the theory of the

prosecution if it has no support in the evidence; the

prosecution cannot by a mere assertion of a theory dis-

pense with proof nor excuse the absence of proof on the

essential point that the accused used tht money for a

purpose not prescribed b}- law; there is no evidence

whatever that he used ii at all; the uncontradicted evi-

dence is, that he placed the monc}^ in the office safe of the

mint and that it remained there until he returned it;

even if it were possible to say that he took the money

for the purpose of unlawfully using it, he certainly did

not unlawfully use it, nor use it at all; it does not

follow that because he obtained the money unlawfuU}^,

that he used it unlawfully. No matter how strong may

have been the purpose to use the money, the locus

peiietentiae existed nevertheless, and therefore no in-

ference or deduction can be made that the money was

actually used, from the fact that it was obtained for un-

lawful use; especially where the evidence affirmatively

shows that the monej^ was not used at all. The theory

advanced by the prosecution's counsel is, that in allow-

ing the money to remain in the office safe of the mint,

the plaintiff in error was thereby making an unlawful

use of it;—a sort of constructive use. Of course that

notion is altogether too attenuated and metaphysical for

the purposes of the criminal law. The use referred to in

the statute means a misappropriation of the nione}' and

nothing less; it does not mean a non-user nor a mere

neglect to account for or return the money.

If the indictment is to be construed as charging that
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the accused converted the money to his own use, then the

case must be prosecuted as one of ordinary embezzle-

ment; in that view the indictment is fatally defective

as it does not show that the accused acquired the

money by virtue of his trust or by virtue of his em-

ployment as clerk in the mint; in other words it is not

made to appear that he lawfully acquired or lawfully

held the possession of the mone}'. Unless he did, there

could be no embezzlement. "In order to constitute the

" crime it is necessary that the property embezzled

" should come lawfully into the hands of the party

" embezzling, and by virtue of the position of trust he

" occupies to the person whose property he takes. It

" is distinguishable from the crime of larceny in this re-

"^spect, that the property comes lawfully into his posses-

" sion, and is unlawfully taken by him."

UNITED STATES VS. LEE, 12 FED. REP. 816, 818;

UNITED STATES VS. HARPER, 33 FED. REP. A71j

STATE VS. JOHNSON, 21 TEX. 775;
2 BISH. NEW CRIM. PROC, SEC. 315;
10 AM. <t ENG. ENCr. LAW (2D ED), 980.

"Embezzlement is the fraudulent appropriation of

" property by a person to whom such property has been

" entrusted, or into whose hands it has lawfully come.

" It differs from larceny in the fact that the original

" taking of the property was lawful."

MOORE VS. UNITED STATES, 160 U. S. 269-

So we say, that if the fourth count is sufficient in

charging that the accused used the money "for a pur-

" pose not prescribed by law, that is to say, the said

" Walter N. Dimmick then and there used the said

" money for his own uses and purposes" (trans, p. 15),

then undoubtedly in legal effect he is charged with

feloniously converting the money to his own use—the
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gist of ordinar}' embezzlement; and the failure of the

indictment to show that he acquired the money by

virtue of his official trust or employment, in other

words, to show that he acquired the mone}' lawfully is

fatal to the accusation.

Turning to the proofs, and taking the prosecution's

view of the case, and we find that the accused could not

have committed embezzlement, because he received the

money unlawfully and by trick, device and fraud; he

would therefore have committed larceny^ if guilty at all.

But he is not charged with larceny, nor is a case of

larceny within the provisions of section 5497 of the

Revised Statutes; and that is the statute under which

the prosecution was had and the conviction obtained.

In their brief the counsel for the prosecution quote the

testimony of the witness Sims (trans, p. 185), who

testifies that on a date he cannot remember the accused

went to the office safe and opened it; that he pulled the

drawer partially out, "and then put his hand around as

" if he were putting something into the drawer, and I

"heard the sound of coins". It is precisely on just

such flimsy and meaningless testimony that the convic-

tion rests.

Suppose the money was put into the drawer, does it

follow that it was put there to replace money that had

been previously stolen or embezzled? The suspicion of

the prosecution is that the accused placed the money in

the safe in order to make restitution of the money he

obtained from Cole the cashier; but suspicion is not

evidence.

The witness Sims does not testify that the accused
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put an}' money into the safe; but simply that lie heard

the sound of coins; non constat but that the coins were

in the safe previously to the visit of the accused. It is

not permissible to presume that the accused put money

into the safe and on that presumption to further pre-

sume that it was money with which to make restitu-

tion, and then to indulge in a third presumption that

the money returned to Cole the cashier was the money

that Sims saw the accused put into the safe, and then

to make a fourth presumption that the money returned

to Cole was not the identical money the accused had

received from him, and then to build a fifth presump-

tion that the accused must have used public money un-

lawfully. The rule is elementary that no presumption

can be made upon a presumption, and that the fact

from which the presumption is to be derived must

itself be established by proof and not by presumption.

"A presumption which the jury is to make is not a

" circumstance in proof; and it is not, therefore, a

" legitimate foundation for a presumption. There is

" no open and visible connection between the fact out

" of which the first presumption arises and the fact

" sought to be established by the dependent presump-

" tion."

UNITED STATES VS. ROSS, 92 U. S. 284.

That is precisely the difficulty with the case of the

prosecution here; all through their case, the facts and

circumstances urged to be of an incriminating character

are nothing more than presumptions built upon pre-

sumptions; suspicions built upon suspicions. Nor is

the prosecution's case of the strength that it accounts

for, coincides with and renders probable the hypothesis
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of guilt; and even if it did go that far, it would not be

strong enough to justify or sustain the conviction.

PEOPLE VS. DICK, 32 CAL. 216,

And taking as the test, the rule laid down by the

Supreme Court that "the presumed fact must have an

" immediate connection with or relation to the estab-

" lished fact from which it is inferred " {^Manning vs.

Insurance Co.^ 100 U. S. 698); and there cannot be the

slightest doubt that the evidence relied upon by the

prosecution to show guilt, is wholly and flagrantly

insufficient.

We do not perceive the relevancy of the authorities

cited at page 37 of the prosecution's brief. One good

count sustained by the evidence will never sustain a

judgment that proceeds upon the good and bad count

jointly,, and treating both counts to be good. But in

this case neither the first or fourth counts is good, nor

is either count sustained by the evidence.

V.

The Other Points.

We find nothing in the prosecution's brief that is

anything more than a general denial in respect to all

the other points urged in our opening brief; we there-

fore advert to what is said in that brief and to the

authorities cited in it, and we insist that the points are

well taken as to the various errors of the District Court
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in overruling the objections of the defense to the admis-

sibility of evidence, in charging the jury in many par-

ticulars and in important matters, contrary to law, in

refusing many instructions requested by the defense

and very material to the case; and last but not least,

the accused was deprived of a fair trial by the glaring

misconduct of the two special counsel for the prosecu-

tion in their argument to the jury. And in that re-

spect we are surprised that counsel would go to the

extreme of claiming that their arguments were based

upon the evidence; that the preliminary questions and

answers as a foundation for the offer in evidence of

the book, could be considered substantive evidence in

the case, after the Court ruled out the book. The

ruling excluding the book, necessarily excluded all the

preliminarj^evidence concerning its identification. How-

ever, the District Court ruled that the obnoxious matter

was not in evidence and so admonished the counsel for

the prosecution; j'et they persisted in dragging the

matter before the jury and thereby deprived the

accused of a fair trial. On all aspects mentioned

there is nothing in the prosecution's brief that

calls for further argument in support of our points. We
therefore make reference to the argument and authori-

ties presented in our opening brief. It is respectfully

submitted that the plaintiff in error is clearly entitled

to a reversal of the judgment.

George D. Collins,

Counsel for Plaintiff in Error.




